IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

CIVIL DIVISION 7019 MAR -4 PM 3: 52

WILLIAM C. HAYES LICKING COUNTY PROSECUTOR, GARY R. WALTERS CLERK

Plaintiff,

THIS IS A TRUE and CERTIFIED COPY OF GRIGINAL ON FILE COMMON PLEAS COURT

LICKING COUNTY, OH Case No. 2018 CV 00681 TMM

Vs.

KIMBERLY R. BEEM,

Defendant.

Nert Nuncipro tunc

JUDGMENT ENTRY DECLARING DEFENDANT KIMBERLY R. BEEM A VEXATIOUS LITIGATOR

Upon Motion of the Plaintiff, this Court's Memorandum of Decision dated February 20, 2019, and for good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED that, pursuant to R.C. 2323.52, Defendant Kimberly R. Beem is declared to be a vexatious litigator, and consistent with that designation, Defendant Kimberly R. Beem is ORDERED indefinitely prohibited from doing any of the following without first obtaining leave of this Court to proceed:

- (A) Instituting legal proceedings in the Court of Claims or in a Court of Common Pleas,

 Municipal Court, or County Court;
- (B) Continuing any legal proceedings that she has instituted in any Ohio trial court prior to the entry of this Order;
- (C) Making any application, other than an application for leave to proceed under R.C. 2323.52(F)(1), in any legal proceedings instituted by her or another person in any of the Ohio trial courts listed above; or
- (D) Instituting or continuing any legal proceedings in the Court of Appeals without first

Obtaining leave from the Court of Appeals pursuant to R.C. 2323.52(F)(2).

MAR 0 6 2019

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY WILLIAM C. HAYES 20 SOUTH SECOND ST. NEWARK, OH 43055

FELONY AND CIVIL DIVISIONS 670-5255

JUVENILE COURT DIVISION 670-5264

TAX FORECLOSURES

FAX 670-5241

The Clerk of Courts, Licking County, Ohio is hereby ORDERED to send a certified copy of this Judgment Entry to the Ohio Supreme Court for publication pursuant to R.C. 2323.52(H).

Defendant shall pay all costs associated with this case.

This Judgment Entry constitutes a Final Appealable Order in this action. Pursuant to Civ.R. 54(B), the Court finds there is no just reason for delay.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Judge Thomas M. Marcelain

Copies to:

Carolyn J. Carnes, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 20 S. Second St., Newark, OH 43055

Kimberly R. Beem, Defendant 376 Hudson Ave., Apt. 12, Newark, OH 43055

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY WILLIAM C. HAYES 20 SOUTH SECOND ST. NEWARK, OH 43055

FELONY AND CIVIL DIVISIONS 670-5255

JUVENILE COURT DIVISION 670-5264

TAX FORECLOSURES

670-5021

IN COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RULE 58, IT IS VERIFIED THAT COPIES HAVE BEEN SENT TO PARTIES AND/OR THEIR ATTORNEY OF RECORD IN A MANNER PRESCRIBED BY CIVIL RULE 5 (B) ON THIS DAY OF March 2019

FAX 678-5241